

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

---

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR  
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on  
behalf of HERCULES and LEO,

Petitioner,

-against-

SAMUEL L. STANLEY JR., M.D. as President of  
State University of New York at Stony Brook a/k/a  
Stony Brook University and STATE UNIVERSITY  
OF NEW YORK AT STONY BROOK a/k/a STONY  
BROOK UNIVERSITY,

Respondents.

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR  
HABEAS CORPUS**

Index No. 152736/15  
Hon. Barbara Jaffe, J.S.C.

**Elizabeth Stein, Esq.  
Attorney for Petitioner  
5 Dunhill Road  
New Hyde Park, NY 11040  
Phone (516) 747-4726**

**Steven M. Wise, Esq.  
Attorney for Petitioner  
5195 NW 112th Terrace  
Coral Springs, FL 33076  
Phone (954) 648-9864**

Elizabeth Stein, Esq.  
Steven M. Wise, Esq.  
Subject to *pro hac vice* admission  
May 26, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESPONDENTS’ MEMORANDUM AND CROSS-MOTION FAILED TO COMPLY WITH CPLR 7008 AND THIS COURT’S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE. ....	2
III. VENUE IS PROPER IN THIS COURT.....	3
A. The Verified Petition was properly filed in this Court .....	3
B. This Court should not stay the proceedings.....	5
C. Respondents’ “cross-motion” to transfer venue is improper .....	7
IV. NEITHER ISSUE PRECLUSION NOR CLAIM PRECLUSION APPLY TO HABEAS CORPUS .....	7
V. <i>LAVERY</i> AND <i>PRESTI</i> ARE NEITHER BINDING NOR PERSUASIVE .....	8
A. Neither <i>Lavery</i> nor <i>Presti</i> are binding on this Court .....	9
B. <i>Lavery</i> and <i>Presti</i> are not persuasive .....	11
VI. HABEAS CORPUS LIES AS PETITIONER IS SEEKING THE IMMEDIATE RELEASE OF HERCULES AND LEO AND NOT A CHANGE OF CONDITIONS .....	14
VII. PETITIONER HAS STANDING .....	15
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Application of Heller</i> , 52 N.Y.S.2d 460 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1944) .....	5
<i>Byrn v. New York City Health &amp; Hospitals Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y. 2d 194 (1972).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Clark v. Scoville</i> , 198 N.Y. 279 (1910).....	8
<i>Fish v. Fisher</i> , 2 Johns. Cas. 89 (Sup. Ct. 1800) .....	3
<i>Frey v. Fun Tyme Ski Shop</i> , 163 A.D.2d 11 (1st Dept. 1990) .....	7
<i>Gomillion v. Commr. of New York State Dept. of Mental Hygiene</i> , 218 N.Y.S.2d 685 (Sup. Ct. 1961).....	6
<i>Hoff v. State</i> , 279 N.Y. 490 (1939) .....	14
<i>In re Barnett</i> , 53 How. Pr. 247 (Sup. Ct. 1877).....	5
<i>In re Depue</i> , 185 N.Y. 60 (1906).....	2
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 1 Edm. Sel. Cas. 315 (N.Y. Sup Ct. 1846).....	16
<i>Killeen v. Crosson</i> , 218 A.D. 2d 217 (4th Dept. 1996).....	9
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860) .....	16
<i>Litz Enterprises, Inc. v. Stand. Steel Industries, Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.2d 34 (4th Dept. 1977).....	8
<i>Matter of The Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v Presti</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1334 (4th Dept. 2015) ...	1, 10
<i>Mays v. Whitfield</i> , 282 A.D.2d 721 (2d Dept. 2001) .....	8
<i>Mei Ying Wu v. Waldbaum, Inc.</i> , 284 A.D.2d 434 (2d Dept. 2001) .....	7
<i>Oatfield v. Waring</i> , 14 Johns. 188 (Sup. Ct. 1817).....	3
<i>Parker v. Blauvelt Volunteer Fire Co. Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 343 (1999) .....	8
<i>People ex re. Wilson v. Flynn</i> , 106 N.Y.S. 1141 (Sup. Ct. 1907).....	3
<i>People ex re. Wilson v. Flynn</i> , 106 N.Y.S. 1141 (Sup. Ct. 1907).....	3
<i>People ex rel. Albanese v. Hunt</i> , 30 N.Y.S.2d 137 (Sup. Ct. 1941) .....	6
<i>People ex rel. Anderson v. Warden, New York City Correctional Instn. for Men</i> , 325 N.Y.S.2d 829 (Sup. Ct. 1971). .....	4, 8
<i>People ex rel. Berg v. Lawes</i> , 12 N.Y.S.2d 626 (Sup. Ct. 1939).....	2
<i>People ex rel. Bernard v. Ashworth</i> , 43 N.Y.S.2d 366 (Sup. Ct. 1943) .....	2
<i>People ex rel. Cordero v. Thomas</i> , 329 N.Y.S.2d 131 (Sup. Ct. 1972).....	4
<i>People ex rel. Duryee v. Duryee</i> , 188 N.Y. 440 (1907).....	5

<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Brady</i> , 56 N.Y. 182 (1874).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Lebelky v. Warden of New York Cnty. Penitentiary</i> , 168 N.Y.S. 704 (Sup. Ct. 1917).....	2
<i>People ex rel. Leonard HH v. Nixon</i> , 148 A.D.2d 75 (3d Dept. 1989).....	8
<i>People ex rel. Mazario v. Warden, George Motchan Detention Ctr.</i> , 847 N.Y.S.2d 897 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007). .....	6
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D.3d 148 (3rd Dept. 2014) ..	1, 10
<i>People ex rel. Robertson v. New York State Div. of Parole</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 197 (1986) .....	6
<i>People ex rel. Sabatino v. Jennings</i> , 221 A.D. 418 (4th Dept. 1927).....	8
<i>People ex. rel Caldwell v Kelly</i> , 35 Barb. 444 (Sup Ct. 1862) .....	3
<i>Post v. Lyford</i> , 285 A.D. 101 (3d Dept. 1954).....	4
<i>Ryan v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 494 (1984).....	8
<i>Samuels v. High Braes Refuge, Inc.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 1110 (4th Dept. 2004).....	9
<i>Schwartz v. Public Adm'r of Cnty. of Bronx</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 65 (1969).....	8
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Cox v. Appelton</i> , 309 N.Y.S.2d 290 (Sup. Ct. 1970) .....	4
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 298 A.D. 2d 814 (3rd Dept. 2002).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (C.C.D. Neb. 1879).....	12
<i>Wartelle v. Womens' &amp; Children's Hosp.</i> , 704 So. 2d 778 (La. 1997) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
CPLR 105 .....	4
CPLR 2201 .....	5
CPLR 2214 .....	7
CPLR 510 .....	5
CPLR 511 .....	5, 7
CPLR 7004 .....	1, 3
CPLR 7006 .....	2
CPLR 7008 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
21 C.J.S. Courts § 196, “What constitutes precedent” (2015).....	5

Advisory Committee Notes to CPLR 7003(b).....	8
Eric Foner, <i>Gateway to Freedom – The Hidden History of the Underground Railroad</i> , 98-99, 107, 112-115, 138-140 (W.W. Norton & Co. 2015).....	16
John Chipman Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> , Chapter II, 39, 43 (1909).....	12
Mary Kathryn Nagle, <i>Standing Bear v. Crook: The Case for Equality Under Waaxe’s Law</i> , 45 CREIGHTON LAW REV. 455, 455-62 (2012).....	12
George Whitecross Paton, <i>A Textbook of Jurisprudence</i> 393 (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1964).....	12
